

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

RYAN SALAME,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:22-cr-00673-LAK

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS,
OR ALTERNATIVELY FOR A WRIT OF AUDITA QUERELA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief. 5

 II. Salame’s Plea Agreement did not Waive This Challenge to his Conviction. 9

 III. The Court Should Grant the Requested Relief Because the Government Failed
 to Honor an Implied Commitment that Induced Salame’s Plea.....11

 IV. Alternatively, the Government’s Conditioning of its Decision on Whether to
 Prosecute Bond on Salame’s Acceptance of the Plea Arrangement was
 Improper..... 22

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allyn v. Comm’r of Corr. Servs., 708 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 24, 25

Bemis v. United States, 30 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 14

Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977) 8, 13, 14, 20, 21

Blanton v. United States, 94 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1996) 7

Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357 (1978) 2, 22

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970) 22

Brown v. United States, 565 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 14, 18, 20

Chang v. United States, 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001) 8, 9, 21

Collins v. Holinka, 510 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) 7

Correale v. United States, 479 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1973) 17

Crow v. United States, 397 F.2d 284 (10th Cir. 1968) 24, 25, 26

Dean v. United States, 418 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 6

Dugan v. United States, 521 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1975) 14, 20

Fleming v. United States, 146 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5, 7

Gonzalez v. United States, 722 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) 8, 21

Harman v. Mohn, 683 F.2d 834 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 23, 25, 26

Heflin v. United States, 358 U.S. 415 (1959)..... 5

In re Altro, 180 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Machibroda v. United States, 368 U.S. 487 (1962) 19

Peavy v. United States, 31 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1994) 18

Persico v. United States, 418 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2011) 7

Raines v. United States, 423 F.2d 526 (4th Cir. 1970) 21

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... 1, 12

Shen v. United States,
 No. 1:22-CV-8014-GHW, 2023 WL 4978104 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2023) 7, 20, 21

Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Corr. Facility,
219 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

Taylor v. Kavanagh, 640 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 12

Townsend v. Burke, 334 U.S. 736 (1948)..... 15

Trotter v. United States, 359 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 14, 18

U.S. ex rel. McGrath v. LaVallee, 319 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 18

U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Vincent, 498 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 13, 18

United States v. Abbott, 241 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 15, 23, 25

United States v. Al-Arian, 514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 15

United States v. Aller, 486 F. Supp. 3d 752 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7

United States v. Battle, 447 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 16, 17

United States v. Blackner, 721 F.2d 703 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 14, 18

United States v. Bullock, 725 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

United States v. Carbone, 739 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 5

United States v. Carlino, 400 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 6, 8, 21

United States v. Cieslowski, 410 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 12

United States v. Clements, 992 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15

United States v. Daniels, 821 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 23

United States v. Delvalle, 94 F.4th 262 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 1, 12

United States v. DeMartino, 112 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 6

United States v. Durrani, 115 F. App'x 500 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7

United States v. Elenes-Lopez,
No. CR-75-447-PHX-CAM, 1990 WL 10023717 (D. Ariz. Sept. 19, 1990)..... 6

United States v. Espinoza-Soto,
No. CIV. 94-662 TUC RMB, 1994 WL 16013615 (D. Ariz. Oct. 24, 1994)..... 6

United States v. Feldman, 939 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 13, 17, 18

United States v. Garcia, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2024 WL 3413997 (D.N.M. 2024)..... 6

United States v. Garcia, 956 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 15

United States v. Ghebreziabher, 701 F. Supp. 115 (E.D. La. 1988)..... 6

United States v. Gotti, 399 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 12, 19

United States v. Graves, 374 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13, 17, 18

United States v. Hammerman, 528 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1975) 14, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Hernandez, 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 11

United States v. Keogh, 391 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 7, 8, 20

United States v. Khalaf, 116 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 6

United States v. Knights, 968 F.2d 1483 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 16

United States v. LaPlante, 57 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1995) 5

United States v. Marquez, 909 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1990) 23, 24, 25

United States v. Mergen, 764 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....11

United States v. Morgan, 202 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1953) 8

United States v. Morgan, 346 U.S. 502 (1954) 2, 6, 8

United States v. Nelson, 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 12, 22

United States v. Nuckols, 606 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979) 22, 25

United States v. Raifsnider, 663 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Reyes, 945 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 5

United States v. Roberts, 570 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 15

United States v. Robinson,
 No. 15-CR-00010-SI-3, 2019 WL 1560447 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2019)..... 6

United States v. Schmick, 21 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 10

United States v. Seng Chen Yong, 926 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 23

United States v. Singleton,
 47 F.3d 1177 (Table), 1995 WL 66792 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 19

United States v. Sperling,
 No. 73 CR. 441 (MBM), 2003 WL 21518359 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003) 5

United States v. Tablie, 166 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1999) 2

United States v. Tribote, 297 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1961)..... 7, 9, 20, 21

United States v. Tursi, 576 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1978) 22

United States v. Usher, 703 F.2d 956 (6th Cir. 1983) 26

United States v. Valdez-Pacheco, 237 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001) 2

United States v. Valenciano, 495 F.2d 585 (3d Cir. 1974) 18

United States v. Whalen, 976 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 23

United States v. White, 366 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 19

United States v. Williams, 536 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 20

United States v. Wolfson, 558 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1977) 8, 21

United States v. Wright, 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994) 23

Zilich v. Reid, 36 F.3d 317 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 18, 20

Statute

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 1, 7

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2255 advisory committee’s notes to Rule 2 6

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 15
